2023 of $nil (2022: $2.3 million). From time to time, the Group will use oil price options to manage some of its oil price

exposures.

The Group is exposed to changes in Southeast Australian gas spot prices, with respect to gas production in excess of

contracted volumes.  Spot gas trades at year end were executed with reference to the prevailing intraday price marker,

i.e., at known settlement prices on the day.

c) Interest rate risk

The Group has borrowings of $158.0 million at 30 June 2023 (2022: $158.0 million).  Interest on borrowings is at variable

rates (refer to Note 17).

The Group has fixed rate term deposits that are not impacted by changes in the interest rate at the balance date.

d) Share price risk

Share price risk arises from the movement of share prices on a prescribed stock exchange.  The Group has equity

instruments measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income the fair value of which fluctuates as a result of

movement in the share price.

The following table summarises the sensitivity of financial instruments held at the year end, to the market risks above, with

all other variables held constant.

2023
$’000

2022
$’000

 Impact on after tax profit

If the Australian dollar were 10% higher at the balance date (2,723) (2,540)

If the Australian dollar were 10% lower at the balance date 3,328 3,105

If the interest rates were 100 basis points higher at the balance date (1,580) (1,580)

If the interest rates were 100 basis points lower at the balance date 1,580 1,580

If the average Brent crude oil price were 10% higher at the balance date - 254

If the average Brent crude oil price were 10% lower at the balance date - (252)

 Impact on reserve

If the share price were 10% higher at the balance date 113 48

If the share price were 10% lower at the balance date (113) (48)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Cooper Energy Limited and its Controlled Entities 2023 Annual Financial Report   83

20. Financial risk management continued

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group which comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and other

receivables including hedge settlement receivables, escrow proceeds receivable (disclosed as other financial assets), and

certain prepayments.  The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counterparty, with a